
 Editorial and production comments:
General:
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. 
Answer: Done.

2. You have indicated ‘Open’ access in your Author License Agreement but ‘Standard’ in Editorial Manager; please indicate which access you would like. If necessary, please print and sign the attached Author License Agreement (ALA). Please then scan and upload the signed ALA with the manuscript files to your Editorial Manager account.
Answer: We’d like to choose Standard access.

3. Please revise section 4 of the protocol to avoid overlap with previous publications.
Answer: These steps of the protocol were taken from the RNeasy mini kit. We did not expand on these particular steps of the protocol in any way, but we can add a reference if needed.

4. Please include at least 6 key words or phrases. 
Answer: Done. 

5. Please reduce the length of the short abstract; it should be 10-50 words.
Answer: 48 words.

6. For in-text formatting, corresponding reference numbers should appear as numbered superscripts (without parentheses) after the appropriate statement(s).
Answer: done.

7. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please limit the use of commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents.
For example: Nanodrop, Dynal, Igepal, EVOS, Qiagen, RNase-Zap
Answer: Removed.

Introduction:
1. Do you have a reference for the creation of the TRAP mice? It’s unclear here.
Answer: We have cited relevant references, and now added a phrase “on the basis of TRAP technique” in a key place with proper citations to make it clear. 

Protocol:
1. Please add more details to your protocol steps. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. If revisions cause a step to have more than 2-3 actions and 4 sentences per step, please split into separate steps or substeps.

Specific Protocol steps:
1. 1.3: Please explain further how to do this step, or include a reference.
2. Please rewrite the ‘Materials and reagents preparation’ as numbered steps in the imperative, as in the rest of the protocol.
3. 2.1: Please provide the euthanization method. Please explain further how to isolate the desired tissues or provide a reference.
4. 2.2: What volume of PBS?
5. 2.3: Please provide more details about homogenization.
6. 2.4: What volume of lysis buffer? How do you suspend pellet, exactly?
7. 3.1: What volume of beads?
8. 3.2: Please provide more details on washing and collection.
Answers: Done

Results:
1. Please provide a reference for genotyping, immunofluorescence, and qPCR.
Answer: These are all original data, which are not published in any journal. The references are thus not needed. The original figures do not need copyright permission.

Figures:
1. If needed, please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].”

2. Please upload each Figure individually to your Editorial Manager account as a .png or a .tiff file (4 files total). Please remove ‘Figure 1’, etc. from the figures themselves.
3. Figure 1: Please label all lanes.
4. Figure 2: Please explain the colors in the left panel.
5. Figure 4: Please explain the error bars in the legend. Please also explain the stars (including the statistical test used).
Answer: Thanks for your suggestion. I have revised them based on your comments.

Discussion:
1. As we are a methods journal, please revise the Discussion to explicitly cover the following in detail in 3–6 paragraphs with citations:
a) Any modifications and troubleshooting of the technique
b) Any limitations of the technique
c) The significance with respect to existing methods
Answer: I wrote the discussion in reference to Nature Methods and Nature Biotechnology. I edit it a bit to emphasize the key points and make it clearer. 

References:
1. Please do not abbreviate journal titles. 
Answer: Have you changed your style? Edited. 

Table of Materials:
1. Please ensure the Table of Materials has information on all materials and equipment used, especially those mentioned in the Protocol.

Video content:
1. Please ensure the protocol in the video matches with the one in the manuscript; e.g.:
a. 3.1: There is commentary after this step in the video that is not in the manuscript.
b. 4.5: This step is not mentioned in the video.
c. 4.8: This is done for 2 min in the video, and 15 s in the manuscript.
2. Only one of the figures is shown in the video; ideally, all would be mentioned.
Answer: Discrepancies between manuscript and video have been addressed. No great place to include other figures in video, unfortunately. However, other figures are used only to support the that the sources of RNA and quality of RNA. The key of this approach is how to obtain quality ribosome-bound mRNA directly in vivo. The method itself is pretty straight forward and we emphasize several caveats. These are important, especially to those who do not often work with RNA extraction. 

Video production:
1. Future submissions should include the article ID number (59624) in the video file name.
2. 1:59, 2:21 - The edits here are jump cuts, which tend to have a jarring effect on the viewer. They should be smoothed out with crossfades instead.
3. 2:21-2:32 - The audio and video don't appear to be synchronized in this clip. This should be corrected.
4. 4:44, 5:06, 7:15- The brand names Igepal, RNeasy, and Nanodrop, respectively, are mentioned specifically in the narration. These references should be removed.
5. There is no concluding statement after the results section.

Answer: Done. Concluding statement added.


Reviewers' comments:

Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary:
The manuscript provides a protocol for isolation of ribosome-bound mRNAs from vascular endothelial cells using engineered mouse. The paper provides a step-by-step procedure from freezing ribosomes on mRNAs in isolated tissues, enriching ribosomes through immunoprecipitation, and purifying the mRNAs bound on ribosomes. The manuscript is written clearly and procedures are easy to follow. My specific comments are:

Major Concerns:
1. In order to utilize this protocol, one will need engineered mice with eGFP-tagged ribosomes. I believe the protocol will be much more useful if the authors provide information on generating such mice.

Answer: This is a good suggestion. However, the flox/flox mice with e-GFP-tagged ribosomes have been established by Dr. Pu lab and donated to Jackson lab. It is also a routine work to produce double mutant because Jackson lab can provide different kinds of transgenic and cre mice. Only challenge for creating this kind of mice is time-consuming and money. The paper from Dr. Pu lab has been published and cited in our protocol. However, we found during our pilot studies, isolation of quality ribosome-bound RNA is not so easy though the method seems simple and straight forward. It took us a long time to optimize the conditions though the yield is low. We think that it is useful experience for other researchers and thus contribute this video paper. 

Minor Concerns:
1. Line 98: There is a typo (RNAase should be RNase). Also need a dash (-) between RNase and free.
Answer: Corrected.

2. Line 127, cycloheximide should be delivered asap to freeze ribosomes. However, the protocol just submerges the tissue in PBS with cycloheximide. Is there a size limit for efficient cycloheximide treatment?
Answer: We found that larger tissue samples (i.e >100mg) decreased the efficiency of RNA isolation, which may have been due to inadequate Cycloheximide treatment. Shearing of tissue samples upon placement in Cycloheximide containing PBS seemed to eliminate this problem.

3. Line 280: Need a dash between RNase and free
Answer: Corrected. 

4. To show the quality of isolated RNAs, authors should run their samples on 1% agarose gel.

Answer: Good suggestion. Our Nonodrop assay and functional assays showed the quality of extracted RNA is high and and we thus did not run gel analysis. 
5. In Figure 4, what is control?
Answer: Thanks for the question. We used the ribosome-bound RNA from TRAP mice without cd36 deficiency as the control 



Reviewer #2:
Manuscript Summary:
Translating ribosome affinity purification (TRAP) is a widely applied tool for purifying actively translated mRNAs in specific tissue. Investigation of cell type specificity is now regarded as a key part to understand cellular specificity as well as cellular vulnerability in many translational researches. Overall, well described manuscript with fully detailed methods and materials were provided by authors. I have no major comments for this manuscript, and have a couple of questions for authors about terms and applied concentration of protease inhibitor.

Major Concerns:
N/A

Minor Concerns:
1. What is right term for purified mRNAs? Transcriptome or Translatome?
Answer: Sorry for the misunderstanding. Actually, what we meant is that we purified mRNA from endothelial ribosome in the tissues. We have edited the sentences and made this clearer.

2. I have one question for authors. Have authors ever checked purified mRNA quality (or efficiency) between concentration of protease inhibitor and different tissues? If yes, it would be greatly interest for all field scientists.
Answer: Good suggestion. We did not do this and we may do it in our future studies. 


Reviewer #3:
Manuscript Summary:
Well written article with good representative examples

Minor Concerns:
Lack of a global control. Like Actin or Gapdh to see if these are still captured and remain unaffected. 
Answer: In our pilot experiments, we actually used wild type mice to test the isolation of tissue RNA with the initial protocol, and found that we could extract little amount of RNA, and we later optimize the conditions and used very stringent conditions to isolate them in TRAP mice. Though the yield was low we get quality RNA, which may represent ribosome-bound RNA in the endothelia in vivo. 
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